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Methodology: This online survey was conducted among a sample of 4,108 adult Canadians. This was the ninth poll of this study (see below). Results between the
polls are compared where applicable.

Weighting: Two provinces, New Brunswick and Saskatchewan have been upsampled in this poll. National results have been weighted by the most current census
data in terms of gender, age, & region to ensure the total sample is representative of the population as a whole.

. Interview Number of . . Numberof  Margin of
National Dates Interviews Margin of Error Poll Nine nterious Er‘gror
Poll One April 22 to 28, 2020 1,803 +2.3%
British 384 +5.0%
Poll Two August 21 to 31, 2020 4,010 +1.5% Columbia
Poll Three October 22 to 28, 2020 2,004 +2.2%
’ Alberta 385 +5.0%
Poll Four December 10 to 18, 2020 2,761 +1.9%
Prairies 752 +3.6%
Poll Five February 1to 8,2021 3,005 +1.8%
. . Ontario 989 +3.1%
Poll Six April 20 to 28, 2021 4,005 *+1.5%
Poll Seven June 7t0 13,2021 4,010 +1.5% Quebec 711 +3.7%
Poll Eight August 17 to 24, 2021 3,010 +1.8% .
Atlantic
Canada 887 +3.3%
Poll Nine October 22 to Nov 3,2021 4,108 *+1.5%

Table 1. Poll Sample Size, Margin of Error and Field Dates, Overall and by Province 2



Major Findings

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL | |
EN SANTE \ HEALTH p ollara
MEN-II;IALEA REEEIAA%%H strategic insights



RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

Major Findings “MENTALE \RESEARCH

CANADA \ CANADA

* The newly mandated proof of vaccination that has been implemented in some fashion by all provinces has had a positive impact on the
mental health of nearly half of Canadians (47%) with one-quarter saying it has had a very positive impact. 11% report it having a negative
impact on their mental health and 37% report it having no impact at all. 47% of unvaccinated Canadians indicated that this implementation has
had a negative effect on their mental health.

* Anxiety is steadily decreasing amongst Canadians. After peaking in Poll 6 at 28%, the percentage of Canadians reporting high levels of
anxiety has decreased to 23%, the lowest since Poll 4 (December 2020) and just 3% higher than the start of the pandemic. The percentage of
Canadians experiencing high levels of depression remains consistent with the last two polls (June and August 2021) at 16%

 Suicide ideation remains high, though it has not increased since Poll 8 (August 2021). 14% of Canadians have thought about suicide in the
past year, with 3% having planned a suicide attempt. 16-17 year olds are experiencing more thoughts of suicide (29% this year, 17% in the past 3
months), as are frontline workers (28%), LGBTQ2S+ identifying Canadians (38% this year, 27% in the past 3 months), and men (16% vs. 13%
women)

* Canadians are feeling considerably more hopeful this year compared to last. 68% responded that they are ‘most of the time’ or ‘always’
hopeful about their future, a 13% increase from Poll 8. The vast majority also feel their relationships are good (85%) and that they have people
they can count on (78%).

* Access to mental health support has seen a 4% increase over the past seven months (Poll 6), from 18% to 22%. The use of virtual services
online (8%, an increase of 7% since 2020) or via telephone (6%, an increase of 5% since 2020) has increased considerably since the onset on
COVID-19. The percentage of Canadians who responded that they need mental health support but have no accessed it remains stable at 12%.
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While high anxiety and depression continues N AN
to impact many Canadians, anxiety is slowly CANADA \ CANADA

declining

This poll has seen some improvement in the mental health of Canadians: with levels of high anxiety slowly declining, as well as a
decline in the inability to handle stress, anxiety and depression and in the feelings of impairment leading to a loss of productivity.

Anxiety is not yet back to levels seen at the start of the pandemic and is nowhere near pre-pandemic levels. Additionally, levels of
high depression have remained steady over the past year with no signs of improvement. And only just over one-third feel they are handling
their stress well.

Levels of anxiety and depression continue to be serious. Despite the declining levels of high anxiety, those classified as having
symptoms of moderate to severe mental disorders on the Kessler Scale, as well as symptoms of moderate to severe anxiety on the GAD-7
and symptoms of moderately severe to severe depression on the PHQ-9 scales has not changed.

Anxiety and depression are still having a negative impact on the lives of Canadians. More than one-quarter continue to feel the
negative effect of their mental health on their ability to function, one-fifth feeling a loss of productivity and one-tenth a loss of days.

A sixth of the Canadians have thought about suicide in the past year, consistent to findings of Poll 8. This is even higher among younger
Canadians, with more than a quarter having thought about suicide and 7% having planned an attempt in the past year.

One-fifth of Canadians have accessed mental health support since the pandemic, continuing the slow upward trend since April. Those
who have accessed these supports, either before or since COVID-19 have been satisfied with it.



While still negative, the fear of contracting  ““EuSitre \"ieAlTh
COVID-19 is having less impact MENTAE \ RS

on mental health

Fear of contracting COVID-19 (themselves-38% or their family- 44%) has declined to 33% and 41%
respectively, although it still has a negative impact on one-third to two-fifths of Canadians. Being vaccinated
is not helping with this fear, as those who are vaccinated are more afraid of the virus than those who are not
(contracting themselves 34% vs. 29%, their family 43% vs. 32%). It is our assumption that many unvaccinated
respondents already had less fear of the virus.

Social isolation continues to have a negative impact on two-fifths of Canadians. After seeing a decline in
Poll 7 and 8, it remained steady this poll (41%).

Going outside continues to have the strongest positive impact on mental health and has remained steady
since last poll (43%).

The negative impact of the economic downturn as well as other financial concerns have lessened this
poll (41% to 38%), they are, however, are still having an impact to more than one-third, particularly those

who are not yet vaccinated (48%).



Nearly half of Canadians say that proof of AN T

o o o 0 MENTALE RESEARCH
vaccine mandates are having a positive CANADA \ CANADA

impact on their mental health

* Nine-in-ten (91%) Canadians have received a vaccine, with most having received both doses (8 8%) of
those who are not vaccinated, most are hesitant with almost half saying they will not get the vaccine (45%).

* Vaccine status has a lessening impact on mental health*, with those not vaccinated feeling higher levels
of severe self-reported anxiety (rated 9-10 12% vs. 9%) and depression (rated 9-10 11% vs. 7%), and scoring
higher on the Kessler-10 (severe mental disorder 48% vs. 38%), GAD-7 (severe anxiety 8% vs. 4%) and PHQ-9
tests (severe depression (8% vs. 4%). However, this group is less fearful of contracting the virus (either
personally or their family) and are less concerned about their return to the post-pandemic world (32% vs.

69% of those vaccinated). They are more likely to feel financial issues are having a negative impact on their
mental health.

* Only one-in-ten (11%) say the proof of vaccine mandate is having a negative impact on their mental
health, although among those who are not vaccinated, almost half (47%) are feeling this impact. Nearly half
(47%) of Canadians say this mandate has a positive impact while one-third (37%) say it has no impact at all.

* Due to lower base sizes, particularly among the unvaccinated groups, not all differences exceed the margin of error.
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diagnosed with anxiety or depression CANADA \ CANADA

Prior to the pandemic, almost one-fifth Canadians have dealt with a personal or family diagnosis of anxiety (19% personal, 20% family) or
depression (19% personal, 20% family). Other mood disorders are less common, with 6% having a personal diagnosis, and 10% a diagnosis in their

family.
Since the onset of COVID-19, another 6% say they have personally been diagnosed with anxiety and 5% depression. And another 7% say a family
member has been diagnosed with anxiety or depression respectively.

| HAVE A FAMILY MEMBER HAS

0
19% 19% 20% 20%

. - 5% o% 4% 7% 7% 10 5
— — C — - — e
ANXIETY DEPRESSION OTHERMOOD ANXIETY DEPRESSION OTHERMOOD

BEFORE SINCE
COoVID-19 COoVID-19

Base: (Total n=4,108)
A1A. Have you ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following: 11

A1B. Have a close family member ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the

following:



Disorder diagnosis is up among young RE%'ﬁgéTALE M.EE'E}\:LSERCH
Canadians and Frontline Healthcare workers CANADA \ CANADA

OF THE THIRD DEALING WITH A MOOD DISORDER:
« Canadians most likely to be diagnosed with anxiety:

«  Women (21% vs. 15% of men) - Diagnosis since COVID-19 is similar among TOTAL % OF HOUSEHOLDS DEALING WITH
genders (6% men, 5% women) MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS:
* Younger Canadians (16-17, 31%; 18-34, 34%; vs. 35-54, 27%; 55+, 14%) Almost half of Canadian households have someone diagnosed
* 55+ are least likely to have been diagnosed since COVID-19 (2% vs. 16-17, with amood disorder
13%; 18-34, 11%, 35-54, 6%)
* Canadians with children (under 9 years old: 32%, an 11% increase since COVI-19 o TOTAL YES 35% _
vs. Canadians without children: 23%, an increase of 5% since COVID-19) (Individual or households suffering from
« Unemployed : 38%, an increase of 6% since COVID-19 vs. Employed: 25% an Anxiety or deprgssmn or other mood
increase of 7% since COVID-19). disorder)
* Frontline Healthcare (33% an increase of 8% since COVID-19 - up from 27% in
Poll 8). / (Individual or households \
« Canadians most likely to be diagnosed with depression: suffering from each)
* Younger Canadians (16-17, 27%; 18-34, 30%; vs. 35-54, 28%; 55+, 17%) 38% ANXIETY
* Sincethe onse’F of COVID-19, Canadians 55+ are the least likely age group 38% DEPRESSION
to have been diagnosed (2%)
* Canadians with children (under 9 years old : 31% vs. Canadians without 19% OTHER

children: 23%) \ )

* Inthis poll, total diagnosis between men and women was similar (23% and 25%
respectively)

Base: (Total n=4,108)
A1A. Have you ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following:
A1B. Have a close family member ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following:

12
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mental disorder receive treatment; SN TOE \ RERRARCH
Prescription medications are most common

« One-quarter (25%) of those who received a mental health diagnosis before COVID-19 received it in the two years prior to the pandemic
with 10% receiving it in the year prior.

* Three quarters (74%) of those who have had a personal or family diagnosis are doing something to treat the condition, with
prescription medication being most common (56%). One-quarter talk to a therapist (27%) or a doctor (23%) on a regular basis.

LENGTH OF TIME SINCE DIAGNOSIS TREATING MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS: 74% Receiving treatment
In the past year [l 10% Taking prescription medication [ AN s
Bet n1land?2 , - 0 Talking to a therapist, counsellor, or social worker on a _ 0
etween 1 and 2 years ago 15% regular basis 21%
Between 3 and 5 years ago ||| N NG 27> Talking to a doctor on a regular basis || 23%
Am still suffering f th dition but l This poll found those with
m still suffering from the condition but am not longer benefits are only slightl
0 : 12% y stightly
Between 6 and 10 years ago - 16% being treated - more likely to be receiving
. . P treatment than those
More than 10 years ago _ 26% Taking non-prescription or natural medications [JJJij 11% without (77% vs. 71%)
. . 0
Don’t know . 50 No longer suffering from the condition - 11%

Don't know 5%
Prefer not to answer I 1% . °

A1C. When did you/your family member receive the latest diagnosis of anxiety, depression or another mood disorder? Base: (Those who received diagnosis before COVID-19 n=1,712) 13
A1D. What, if anything, are you/your family member currently doing to treat the anxiety, depression or other mood disorder? (Base: Those who have received a diagnosis n=2,059)



Levels of high anxiety dropped slightly this  **Z&tre HEAITH

poll, while high depression remained consistent CANADA \ CANADA

* Close to one-quarter of Canadians said they are experiencing high anxiety, which is slightly less than last poll but much higher than before COVID-19.

* Anxiety continues to be worse for younger Canadians (16-17 33%, 18-34 30%, 35-54 24%, 55+ 15%), and those who are unemployed (35%). While Alberta residents continue
to experience high levels of anxiety, it has declined since Poll 8 (27% -4).

*  Members of the LGBTQ2S+ experience higher depression (33%).

* The proportion of Canadians reporting high depression has remained consistent to Poll 8 findings.
* Depression also continues to be worse for younger Canadians (16-17, 28%; 18-34, 21%; 35-54, 16%; 55+, 11%), as well as among the unemployed (26%).
*  Frontline healthcare workers have higher levels of depression (28%).

*  Members of the LGBTQ2S+ experience higher depression (26%)

* The percentage of Canadians indicating having had high levels of anxiety prior to COVID-19 has steadily increased since Poll 1.
e Thisindicates that people may be remembering their level of anxiety differently over time, reflecting a possible recollection bias

I B HiGH Low
DON’T KNOW 0-4 5-7 8-10 Poll Poll Poll Poll
Low MEDIUM HIGH 8 9 8 9
Your level of anxiety before the Coronavirus 33%
. 8% 9% 56% 54%
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada ’ ’ ’ °

Your level of anxiety since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) 35% 39% 23%

259% 239 0 0
outbreak in Canada 5% 23% 35% 35%

Your level of depression before the Coronavirus 64% 24% 8%
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

7% 8% 65% 64%

Your level of depression since the Coronavirus (COVID- 530 27% 16% 16% 16% 52% 53%
19) outbreak in Canada

14
A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=4,108)



Anxiety levels have declined slightly this poll, RecHERCHE
while depression levels have remained

consistent

POLL1 POLL2 POLL3 POLL4 POLL5 POLL6 POLL7 POLL8 POLL9
72%
~ 0% 59% 6% 579,  60%  59% 5505 g
Your level of anxiety before the Coronavirus
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada
5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 9%
Your level of anxiety since the Coronavirus
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada
39% 38% 36% 38% 34% 32% 36% 35% 35%
— h
0% 2%  219%  23%  25% 2% 2406 25% 304

MENTAL
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POLL1 POLL2 POLL3 POLL4 POLL5 POLL6 POLL7 POLL8 POLLS

79%
70%

70%
\

68% 67% 0% 68% G50  gagp

e

Your level of depression before the
Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

4%, 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 8%

Your level of depression since the
Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

65% Loy
0 550/0 540/0 510/0 530/0 560/0 520/0 53()/0
e —

0% 13% 129 15% 17% 17%  16%  16%  16%

15

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=4,108)



Anxiety amongst provinces has declined RECHERCHE\ MENTAL

since Poll 8, while depression levels
have remained consistent

w5 Alberta has highest level
* ANXIETY DISORDER of anxiety,
HIGH
- 1In 23% 25% 279% 219 24%
gEORE  SINCE — C12% C10% : C10%
covip covio Overall Alberta MB/SK
LoOw
o
BEFORE SINCE
CovID CovID
|44 DEPRESSION
HIGH 16% 18% _ 19% 17%
Overall Alberta MB/SK
BEFORE SINCE
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Quebec has lowest level |
of anxiety and depressmn

———

Ontario Quebec Atlantic

0,
. .

- 10% : o506 9% °

Ontario Quebec Atlantic

covib covib
l - -

BEFORE SINCE

CovID covib

A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=4,108)

16



More than half of Canadians indicate having e cereHE\ MENTAL
symptoms of moderate or severe anxiety or EM%QT%EA RESEARCH
depression according to the Kessler 10

Three-fifths (60%) of the Canadians who rated their anxiety or depression high since COVID-19 (8-10) are likely to have symptoms of a moderate (22%) or severe (38%)
mental health disorder, while two-fifths (39%) are likely to have symptoms of a mild (19%) or no (20%) mental health disorder.

* Among those who rate their anxiety or depression as moderate (5-7), almost one-in-three is likely to have symptoms of a moderate (14%) or severe (15%) mental
health condition, while a fifth (20%) are likely to have symptoms of a mild mental health disorder and half (51%) are likely to have no mental health disorder symptoms

* Canadians more likely to be classified as severe: Younger (16-17*, 58%; 18-34, 48% vs. 35-54, 39%; 55+, 21%); frontline healthcare workers (34%).

* Those who have not received a vaccine are only slightly more likely to be classified as having symptoms of a severe mental health condition (48% vs. 38% both shots).

Psychological Distress 1-5 Point Scale Items (All/Most) (None/Little) Mental Health Scores among Canadians with high and moderate anxiety or
depression since COVID-19
Tired out for no good reason 29% 40% Moderate: 5-7 High: 8-10

8 7 5 4 3 2
Nervous 20% 46%

Likely to have no
Depressed 16% 59% 51% 20% 21% 20% 23% 19% 19%  18%  21%  mentalhealth
disorder (<20)

Restless or fidgety 16% 56% :
Likely to have a
Hopeless 14% 66% 20% 19% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19%  16%  mild mental
disorder (20-24)
Worthless 14% 70% Likely to have
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 derat tal
So sad that nothing could cheer you up 10% 71% e A ;';;’0:;'; ("22?2'3;‘) ’
So restless you could not sit still 9% 76% Likely to have
15% 38% 38% 40% 37% 43% 40% 36%  42%  severemental
So nervous that nothing could calm you down 7% 76% disorder (30-50)
17

A2C. In the past 4 weeks, how often did you feel...: Base: (Depression or anxiety since COVID rated 1-5 n=2,662; 8-10 n=1,136; 5-7 n=1,982) * Caution small base
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One-sixth of Canadians report symptoms
CANADA \ CANADA

of moderate to severe anxiety using the GAD-7

* Using the General Anxiety Disorder -7 (GAD-7) screening test, 4% of Canadians have symptoms of severe anxiety and 9% have symptoms of moderate anxiety.
Scores have remained consistent since this test was started in Poll 6.

* Symptoms of anxiety are highest among younger Canadians, particularly 16-17 year olds (13% severe, 19% moderate), but also 18-34 year olds (5% severe,
16% moderate), particularly compared to those 55+ (2% severe, 4% moderate), as well as among women (5% vs. 3% of men severe, 10% vs. 8% of men
moderate), results are consistent with the last poll.

* Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community are also more likely to suffer from symptoms of severe (8%) or moderate (17%) anxiety based on this test.

Mental Health Scores among Canadians
with anxiety since COVID-19

Becoming easily annoyed or irritable 45% 37% 12% mm_
8 7

Trouble relaxing 50% 33% 10% Likely to have no

65% 63% 63% 62% symptoms of anxiety (0-
Worrying too much about different things 49% 34% 11% 5)
. . Likely to have symptoms
Feeling afraid as if something awful might happen 61% 25% 10% 22% 23% 22% 23% ofa r)rllild anxi ezy (2_10)

Not being able to stop or control worrying 59% 27% 9% B Ic_)i]ckaelr)r/‘;c:.czl zsgfeszrx?:c:;ns
(1] 0 (0} (0]

(11-15)

Psychological Distress Anxiety Frequency Scale Items

Feeling nervous, anxious, or on edge 50% 35% 9%
Likely to have symptoms

Being so restless that it's hard to sit still 69% 21% 1% 30 4% 5% 5% 6% ;i)a severe anxiety (16-

NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN HALF NEARLY EVERY DAY
THE DAYS 18

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=4,108)
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symptoms of moderate to severe depression CANADA \ CANADA
using the PHQ-9

* Using the Patient Health Questionnaire -9 (PHQ-9) test, 24% of Canadians have symptoms of a moderate to severe depression, with 4% having symptoms of
severe, 7% moderately severe and 13% moderate depression. Results have remained consistent since last poll.

« Canadians more likely to be classified as severe: Younger 16-17, 16% ; 18-34, 7% vs. 35-54, 5%; 55+, 2%); unemployed and students (11% and 10% vs.
employed 4%), members of the LGBTQ2S+ community (10%).
Mental Health Scores among Canadians

with depression since COVID-19

Feeling tired or having little energy 37% 37% 14%
| Polla | Polla | Poll7 | Polle ||
Trouble falling or staying asleep, or sleeping too much 43% 32% 13% Likely to have no symptoms

55% 53% 52% 52%

Poor appetite or overeating 57% 23% 12% of depression (0-4)

Likely to have symptoms of a

Feeling bad about yourself - or that you are a failure or 0 0 0 0 A .
& have let yourself o>r/your family down 61% 22% 10% S e 24% 24% " mild depression (5-9)

Little interest or pleasure in doing things 54% 29% 11% Likely to have symptoms of
13% 12% 12% 12% moderate depression (10-

Feeling down, depressed or hopeless 58% 27% 10% 14)

Trouble concentrating on things, such as reading the Likely to have symptoms of
ne%vspa pergor watching telovision 59% 25% 11% 7% 7% 8% 9%  moderately severe

; depression (15-19)
Thoughts that you would be better off dead, or ofyfcl)lljjrrt; gﬁ 80% 13% DI E p

Moving or speaking so slowly that other people could have Likely to have symptoms of
noticgd. OP the opgposite - l%/eing so fid gty gr restless that 79% 14% S%E 4% 4% 5% 5% severe depression (20-27)
you have been moving around a [ot more than usual
e ——

NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN HALF NEARLY EVERY DAY 19
THE DAYS

Psychological Distress Depression Frequency Scale Items

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=4,108)



The negative impact of COVID-19 on the RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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ability to cope with mental health challenges MENTALE \ RESEARCH
has declined

* InPoll9 almost half (46%) of Canadians say they were doing well managing feelings of stress, anxiety and depression prior to COVID-19, similar to the last four
polls.

* This poll found that 37% are managing well since COVID-19. This number has been on a slow and steady rise since Poll 6. Additionally, the number of
Canadians who say they are not coping well saw a decline this poll, from 23% in August to 19% in October.

* Young people continue to be less likely to feel they are handling their stress well (16-17, 20%; 18-34, 24%) with this increasing only slightly since the last poll.

* People with a mental health condition continue to be more likely to say they are not handling their stress well (29%) with this increasing by 5% since last poll.

MANAGED FEELINGS OF STRESS, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION Not Well Well
- IS ]
DON'T 04 57 810 Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
KNOW NOT WELL NEUTRAL WELL 4 5 6 7 8 9 4 5 6 7 8 9

Before the Coronavirus (COVID-19)
(0] [0) 0 [0) 0 0, 0, 0 0 0 0 0,
outbreak in Canada 35% 14% 17% 17% 16% 15% 16% 51% 47% 48% 47% 47% 46%
Since the Coronavirus (COVID-19
outbreak(in Canad; 41% 23% 24% 23% 23% 23% 19% 36% 33% 32% 34% 35% 37%

20

A2B. On a scale of 0-10, how well were you are managing any feelings of stress, anxiety and depression that you may have: Base: (Total n=4,108)
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More than one-quarter of Canadians report  REGHERCHE.\ MENTAL
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experiencing the effects of mental health CANADA \ 'CANADA
symptoms on their day-to-day life

* The percentage of Canadians who say their mental health has impacted their ability to function has declined by one percentage point each of the
past three polls, dropping from 30% in Poll 6 to 27% in Poll 9.

* Younger people are more likely to say their mental health has impacted their ability to function (16-17, 62%; 18-34, 40%; 35-54, 28%; 55+, 15%),
as are frontline healthcare workers (35%) and members of the LGBTQ2S+ (51%).

EFFECTS OF MENTAL HEALTH ON ABILITY TO FUNCTION

Poll 9 11% 62% 27%

Poll 8 11% 60% 28%

Poll 7 11% 60% 29%

Poll 6 11% 59% 30%

UNSURE NO YES

A11. The following question outlines the effect that mental health symptoms may be having on your day-to-day life. Do you feel that your mental health is having any effect on your
ability to function? Base: (Total n=4,108) 22



Social life and leisure activities are seeing the REGFRCHE.\ MENTAL
MENTALE RESEARCH

biggest impact due to mental health CANADA \ CANADA
challenges

» Two-fifths (41%) of those who have had these impacts described the impact on their social activities as at least markedly, while more than
one-third say they same of their family responsibilities (34%) and almost a third say that for school/work (34%).

» Students are more likely to say their school work is impacted (52%) than employed Canadians say their work day is (29%)

DISRUPTIONS DUE TO MENTAL HEALTH SYMPTOMS HIGH Low

Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
6 7 8 9 6 7 8 9

Your school or work 8% 14% 15% 31% 36% 33% 29% 34% 32% 31% 31% 28%

Your social life or leisure

. 42% 44% 40% 41% 26% 24% 26% 24%
activities

. 9% 14% 33%

Your family life or home

R ) 0 0 9 0 0 79 0 9 4% 26% 319 2% 299
responsibilities 13% 16% 35% 20% 14% 37% 33% 35% 34% o 31% 32% 29%
I T
NOT 0-1 2-3 4-6 7-8 9-10
APPLICABLE MILDLY MODERATELY MARKEDLY EXTREMELY

A12. Have mental health symptoms disrupted any of the following: Base: (Those who feel their mental health is affecting their ability to function n=1,138; Your school or work
base: those who work or go to school n=834) 23



While 8% have lost days of school/work RE G R e \ MENIh
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due to mental health issues in the past week, CANADA \ CANADA
more than 10% have lost almost the whole week

* Theincidence of losing days due to mental health issues has not changed since Poll 6 (8%), with students missing on average 2.5 days and employed
people 3.0.

* Employed Canadians are more likely than students to have missed only one day (36% vs. 24%) or on the other end of the spectrum to have missed 7
days (16% vs. 4%)

* More than one-in-ten front line health care workers have lost work time DAYS LOST BECAUSE OF MENTAL HEALTH

(12%); an average of 3.2 of the last 7 days. NETLESSTHAN2 [ 5%
LOST DAYS OF SCHOOL OR WORK BECAUSE OF 1 [ 35%
MENTAL HEALTH IN THE PAST WEEK NeT2-5 [ s
> - 2
Yes 8%
3 I v
4 0
5 6%
W o Mean
Prefer not to answer | 1% NET 6-7 - 17% 2.9
6 [ 2% DAYS
7 B 14%
Prefer notto answer [ 3%
A13. Did you lose any days at school or work because of your mental health in the past week? Base: (Those who are employed or are students n=2,359) 24

A13A. How many days? Base: (Those who have lost days n=249)



Of the one-fifth who felt impaired or RECHERCHE \ MENTAL

experienced low productivity, most spent ""EXL‘)}EA REANADA

2-5 days feeling that way

* Overall, feelings of impairment have decreased again this poll, from 30% in Poll 7 to 26% in Poll 8 and to 21% in Poll 9.

» While younger Canadians (18-34) continue to be most prone to feeling impaired, this has decreased this poll (from 30% to 26%). While this feeling is
not as common among older Canadians, this has also decreased (55+ from 17% to 14%)).

FEELING IMPAIRED AND PRODUCTIVITY WAS REDUCED DAYS WHEN FEELING IMPAIRED AND PRODUCTIVITY
AT SCHOOL OR WORK DURING THE LAST WEEK WAS REDUCED
NET LESS THAN 2 [ 22%
1 _ 22%
Yes - 21% ’
NeT2-5 [ <o
I s
3 I 16%
Prefer not to answer I 2% 4 - 9%
5 . 6% Mean
NET 6-7 [ 8% 2.8
6 | 1% DAYS
7 . 6%
Prefer not to answer [ 6%
A14. Did you have any days in the last week in which you felt so impaired that, although you were at school or work, your productivity was reduced? Base: (Those who are employed 25

or are students n=2,359)
A14A. How many days? Base: (those who have lost days n=743)



While four-in-ten are often angry with others, RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

three-in-ten reported to be angry with MEANADGA \"CANADA

themselves

* Three-in-ten (28%) Canadians reported to be angry with themselves ‘often but not in the last three days’ (11%), in ‘1-2 days of last 3 days’ (12%) or ‘daily in the last 3 days’ (5%).
Younger (16-17, 56%; 18-34, 45% vs. 35-54, 30%; 55+, 16%) and unemployed,43% (vs. employed, 31%) are more prone to be angry with themselves.

* Four-in-ten (39%) Canadians reported that they were angry with others daily ‘ in the last 3 days’ (7%), in ‘1-2 of the last 3 days’ (18%) or they are angry often but ‘not in the last
three days’ (14%). Younger (16-17, 65%; 18-34 50% vs. 35-54 42%, 55+ 27%) are prone to get angry with others.

* Those suffering from a mental disorder are more likely to be angry with themselves (39% vs. 16% of those with no mental health disorder) and others (52% vs. 23% of those with
no mental health disorder) compared to those without any mental health issues.

* Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community are more likely to have felt angry at themselves (43%) or others (54%).

EXPERIENCED FEELINGS OF ANGER

PREFER NOT TO DAILY IN LAST IN 1-2 OF LAST NOT IN LAST 3 NOT IN LAST
ANSWER 3 DAYS 3 DAYS DAYS BUT OFTEN 3 DAYS
FEELS THAT WAY
Q ‘ 23 Angry with you rself? L% 5% 12% 11% 70%

Angry with others? 3% &l 18% 14% 59%

26
A14B. In the last 3 days, how often have you felt.... Base: (Total n=4,108)



. . RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
Almost one-sixth of Canadians have thought EN SANTE \ HEALTH

about suicide in the past year CANADA \ CANADA

* Thoughts of suicide are more predominant among younger people, with 29% of 16-17 year olds and 27% of 18-34 year olds having thought of it in the past year (17% and

14% respectively in the past three months), and 7% of 16-17 year olds and 5% of 18-34 year olds having planned an attempt in the past year (4% and 3% in the past three
months).

* Thoughts of suicide are also higher among men (16% vs. 13% of women).
* One-quarter of frontline healthcare workers have thought about suicide in the past year (28%).

* Those who rate their anxiety and depression as high (rated 9-10) since COVID-19 have more thoughts of suicide. Half (51%) of those with high depression have thought of
it in the past year (36% in the past three months) and more than one-in-ten (11%) have planned an attempt in the past year (6% in the past three months). Of those rating their
anxiety as high, 38% have thought about suicide in the past year (22% in the past three months) and 9% have planned an attempt in the past year (4% in the past three months).

* Inthe LGBTQ2S+ community, 38% have thought about suicide in the past year (27% in the past three months) and one-in-ten (10%) have made a plan in the past year (5% in
the past three months).

THOUGHTS RELATING TO SUICIDE

I have thought about suicide in the last 3 months . 8%

- Thought about suicide in past year - 14%
| have thought about suicide in the last year - 10%

| have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last 3 months I 1% . .
- Planned a suicide attempt in the past year - 3%

I have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last year I 2%

I have not thought or planned to attempt suicide in the last year, . 9%
but I have previously

| have not thought or planned to attempt suicide _ 72%

Prefer not to answer I 4% 27
A15. The following questions may be sensitive to some people, but we have to ask the same questions of everyone. Base: (Total n=4,108)




RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
E éﬁNTE HEALTH

The negative impact of the spread of HANG .
COVID-19 has declined since Poll 8 CANADA \ CANADA

As more Canadians are fully vaccinated, the fear of contracting COVID-19 saw a decline this wave, with the fear of personal
contraction dropping from 38% to 33% and fear of a family member contracting it dropping from 44% to 41%.

Social isolation continues to be the leading stressor on mental health. Although this has seen a declining trend over the past
few polls, this poll saw this score remain consistent, with 41% saying it has a negative impact on mental health.

Young people, aged 16-34, are feeling the negative impact of the pandemic on their mental health. They are more likely to be
concerned about the following: Catching COVID-19 themselves (16-17 39%, 18-34 39%), Family member catching COVID-19 (16-17,
57%; 18-34, 47%), and social isolation (16-17, 62%; 18-34, 45%). However, all of these have declined since Poll 8

While the economic downturn continues to have a negative impact on more than one-third of Canadians, this has decreased
since Poll 8 (from 41% to 38%). This continues to have the most negative impact on those in Alberta (44% ) and on younger
Canadians.

The impacts of all other economic factors (such as personal or family job loss, inability to pay bills and challenges of
working from home) have all continued their downward trend which has been evident since Poll 7.

Those who have not been vaccinated are more concerned about economic factors than those who are (economic downturn
48% vs. 37%, possibility of losing job 42% vs. 35%, possibility of family losing job 39% vs. 32%).

Going outside and, to a lesser degree, reading books continues to have a positive impact on mental health, this has
remained consistent compared to Poll 8 (43% and 31% respectively).

28



RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

Social isolation remains a dominant factor EN SANTE \ HEALTH

in poor mental health CANADA |\ CANADA

Impact on Mental Health

NEGATIVE IMPACT POSITIVE IMPACT
NOT DON’T 9-10 7-8 4-6 2-3 0-1
APPLICABLE KNOW VERY SOMEWHAT NEUTRAL SOMEWHAT VERY Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
POSITIVE POSITIVE NEGATIVE NEGATIVE 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
The possibility of you catching COV|D-l9 53% 40% 39% 40% 38% 39% 36% 38% 33% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 11%
Th ibility of a fami hi
e possibility of a family member membe'égavth_'lngg 41% 4T% 46% 46% 47% 49% 44% 44% 41% 16% 15% 17% 17% 17% 16% 14% 15%
Social isolation / Being apart from others 48% 44% 44% 47% 51% 52% 48% 41%41% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 9% 9%
The difficulties and challenges of getting
necessities (groceries, prescriptions, other 67% 30% 28% 28% 28% 28% 27% 23%23% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
household items)
Communicating with family/friends outside
of your household via phone, email, video 56% 21% 22% 25% 26% 23% 24% 21% 19% 18% 20% 20% 22% 25% 20% 22% 23%
chats
I i ith f
nteracting with members of your i EESETIN 55% 22% 24% 23% 27% 23% 22% 19% 18% 16% 17% 18% 21% 22% 19% 21%22%
household in-person
Supporting my child’s needs and schoolwork O DA 2 E0L 2N0L 9 Q0% 3RO IAO O 990 140/ 120/ 100/ 1004 910
(Among those having children 17 and under n=1,097) 6% | 10% 13% 46% 26% 24% 26% 30% 28% 28% 24% 24% 17% 22% 14% 18% 19% 19% 21%23%
29

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any:
Base: (Total n=4,108)



o o o RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
The negative impact of the economic EN SANTE \ HEALTH

downturn on mental health has lessened CANADA |\ CANADA

Impact on Mental Health

. NEGATIVE IMPACT POSITIVE IMPACT
APP'IiII?ZI\BLE ?(%VTV 3&% SOMEV?IHAT NES}GRAL SOMZE-V3VHAT Vg-Rly Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
POSITIVE POSITIVE NEGATIVE NEGATIVE 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 2 53 4 5 6 7 8 9
The economic downturn 49% 24% 14% 44% 44% 41% 44% 44% 40% 41% 38% 12% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 10%
Your recent job loss
J 13% 4%3% 8% 28% 14% 30% 54% 54% 47% 55% 51% 51% 46% 43% 12% 9% 11% 10% 9% 8% 11% 11%

(Among those unemployed n=205)

The possibility of you losing your job
or losing pay and/or hours at your job  SAVI7FIA 51% 19% 17% 43% 42% 40% 40% 42% 41% 39% 35% 9% 11% 10% 11% 8% 9% 8% 10%
(Among those employed n=2,359)

The possibility of a family member
P y losing their job 4% 1 3%5% 53% 18% 15% 38% 39% 38% 41% 38% 38% 35% 33% 8% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 8%
The possibility of not being able to pay

% 28% 31% 270 0 0 0 0 % 5% 6% &9 0 0 0 0 0
household bills in full owed in 2021 5% 4% 61% 13% 13% 0 0 27% 30% 28% 28% 27% 26% 5% o 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% 7%

The challenges of working from home

L 25% 21% 36% 36% 39% 38% 35% 34% 13% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 129
(Among those employed n=2,359) %4% 8% 51% 20% 14% 0 0 36% 36% 39% 38% 35% 34% 0 011% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12%

30

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any:
Base: (Total n=4,108)



Going outside continues to have

the most positive impact on mental health

Daily news about the coronavirus
(COVID-19) pandemic

Physical activity / exercise

Social media, such as Facebook,
Twitter, Instagram, etc.

Entertainment, such as television,
movies, music, podcasts, etc.

Reading books, short stories, essays,
etc. that are not about the COVID-19
pandemic

Going outside / walking /hiking

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any:

Base: (Total n=4,108)

NOT

APPLICABLE

2%5%

5% 3%

4%

9%

8%

DON'T
KNOW

13%

8%

12%

17%

9-10
VERY
POSITIVE

51%

7-8
SOMEWHAT
POSITIVE

53%

60%

58%

4-6 2-3 0-1
NEUTRAL SOMEWHAT VERY
NEGATIVE NEGATIVE

25% 15%

15% 8%

14% 10%

9% | 6%

54% 6% 5%

43% 1% 4%

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
EN SANTE \ HEALTH
MENTALE \ RESEARCH

CANADA \ CANADA

Impact on Mental Health
NEGATIVE IMPACT POSITIVE IMPACT

Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
2 3 4 5 6 7T 8 9 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9

39% 43% 45% 45% 50% 42% 42%40% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7%

28% 27% 29% 32% 29% 28% 26% 23% 16% 17% 17% 21% 22% 20% 20% 21%
23% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 23%23% 9% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11%11%
19% 17% 17% 20% 16% 17% 16% 16% 18% 21% 23% 25% 26% 24% 24% 25%
11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 11% 27% 29% 29% 30% 35% 30% 31% 31%

n/a 13% 15% 16% 13% 14% 13% 12% n/a 39% 38% 43% 47% 41% 42% 43%
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Confidence in the ability to recover from RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
EN SAN HEALTH

challenges has been constant since the last ME'X{.AALSA R RAA
poll, after seeing a jump in Poll 6

* Two-thirds of Canadians continue to feel somewhat confident about their ability to bounce back from the challenges created by COVID-19 (66%
rate this 7 to 10, when 10 means excellent). This is consistent with Poll 8.

* Younger Canadians (under 55 years) are not as positive about their ability to bounce back from the challenges presented by COVID-19 as older
Canadians (16-17, 37%; 18-34, 56%; 35-54, 62%; 55+, 79%).

« Just half of those who identify as LGBTQ2S+ say they are able to bounce back from challenges (54%).

* People not diagnosed with any mental health disorder are significantly more positive (7-10) about bouncing back from the challenges they faced
due to the pandemic (75%) compared to those who are diagnosed with a mental disorder(59%).

VERY POOR EXCELLENT WELL OVERALL (7-10)
< > Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

5% 4% 249
j e ° 60% 62% 65% 63% 69% 65% 66% 66%

T I=
DON’T KNOW / 0-1 2-3 4-6
UNSURE

32

A3B. Thinking about challenges and unexpected troubles that you have faced in your life... Overall, how would you rate your ability to manage and bounce back from these
challenges and unexpected troubles? Base: (Total n=4,108)



Canadians are feeling more hopeful this poll  REGERCHE.\ MENTAL
CANADA \ CANADA

>
F
m

* Two-thirds of Canadians are feeling hopeful about their future, an increase of 13% over last poll. Additionally, 85% are now
saying their relationships with family and friends have been good, up from 78% last poll.

* That said, there has been a decrease in the number of people who feel they can get help if they need it (69% down from 75%), with a similar percentage
thinking they have people they can count on (78%).

* Peoplein Quebec (78%) and those over 55 (76%) are feeling most hopeful. Canadians who are vaccinated indicate feeling more hopeful than those who are
not (69% vs. 59%). Members of the LGBTQ2S+ are less likely to feel hopeful (58%) and less likely to feel they can get help if they need it (57%).

HIGH LOW
_ (ALWAYS/MOST OF THE TIME) (RARELY/NEVER)

DK%,\L NEVER RARELY SOMETIMES 'I|\'/I|-|OES:|'I-|3E ALWAYS PO“ 8 PO“ 9 PO“ 8 PO“ 9

My relationships with family and friends 1 11% 40% 45% 78% 85% 5% 4%

have been good

| have people | can count on 1 15% 30% 48% 80% 78% 5% 6%

If I need help right away, | can get it 21% 35% 34% 75% 69% 7% 7%

| manage the stress in my life 1 23% 41% 217 66% 68% 8% 8%

| am hopeful about my future* 21% 41% 0% 55% 68% 14% 9%

SCR20. Over the past 4 weeks of the COVID-19 pandemic, how often have each of the following statements been true for you? Base: (Total n=4,108). *W8 wording: | have been 33

hopeful about my future.



The need for proof of vaccination is more RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

positive than negative when it comes to MENTALE \ REREARSH
mental health

* Almost half of Canadians say the implementation of proof of vaccination in their province has had a positive impact on their mental health, with one-quarter (25%)
saying it was very positive, and one-fifth (22%) somewhat positive. One-third (37%) say it has had no impact while one-in-ten say the impact has been negative.

* Older Canadians (55+) are most likely to consider this impact strongly positive (31%).

* Not surprisingly, those who have not been vaccinated are more likely to say this has had a negative impact on their mental health (47%) and 32% say it has had no
impact at all.

IMPACT OF PROOF OF VACCINATION ON MENTAL HEALTH

NeT posITIVE [ 47%

It has had a very positive impact on my mental health - 25%

It has had a somewhat positive impact on my mental health - 22%

NET NEGATIVE [l 11%
It has had a somewhat negative impact on my mental health 5%
It has had a very negative impact on my mental health 6%
It has had no impact on my mental health at all 37%
| was unaware of the proof of vaccine mandate I 1%

Don’t know I 5%
34

A16A. How, if at all, has the implementation of a proof of vaccine mandate in your province influenced your mental health? Base: (Those living in province with a proof of vaccine
mandate n=4.108)



While the majority are concerned about the RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

continuing threat of COVID-19, it has ENTALE \ RESEARCH

decreased this poll

Two-thirds of Canadians say they will be concerned about the potential threat of COVID-19 after the pandemic is over. This has decreased by 5% since last poll.

* Concernislowestin Quebec (42%), while being highest in Alberta (74%) and BC (78%). Those living in urban centers (67% vs. 58% in rural), women (69%) and those 55+
(71%) are also most concerned.

* Those who have received vaccines are more concerned about this continuing threat than those who have not (both doses: 69%, none 32%)

CONCERNED ABOUT THE CONTINUING POTENTIAL THREAT OF COVID-19

Poll 6 Poll 7 Poll 8

net concerner T 5o 71% 63% 71%
Very concerned - 18% 22% 16% 26%
Somewhat concerned 48% 49% 47% 45%
NETNOT cONCERNED [N 33% 27% 35% 28%
Not very concerned - 22% 18% 24% 18%
Not at all concerned 11% 9% 11% 9%
Don’t know I 2% 2% 2% 1%

SCR18. When thinking about the return to the post-pandemic world, how concerned will you be about the continuing potential threat of COVID-19? Base: (Total n=4,108)

35



Mental Health Supports

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL | |
EN SANTE \ HEALTH p ollara
MEN-II;IALEA REEEIAA%%H strategic insights



A.ccessing mental hea.lth suppo.rts RECE'?.?nEg‘.ng"?ATEEE M‘EEE‘:LEATERCH
since COVID-19 remain at one-fifth CANADA \ CANADA

* Intheyear before COVID-19, 12% of Canadians had accessed mental health supports. This hasincreased to 22% (up 2% since last poll) in the
year since the pandemic started. Of those who have accessed support since COVID-19, half (51%) are continuing to use these supports.

ACCESSED SUPPORT IN YEAR BEFORE COVID: Poll6 Poll7 Poll8 SINCE COVID: Poll6é Poll7 Poll8
NETYES | 12% 11%  12%  12% M 22% 18%  20%  20%

Yes, one-to-one in-person with mental health professional

(i.e. counsellor, psychologist, psychiatrist, etc.) o 9% 9% 10% % [ 8% 5% 6% 6% "
Yes, one-to-one virtually VIA ONLINE (i.e. video chat) with WHETHER RECEIVE
mental health professional (i.e. counsellor, pﬁyihoéogistj | 1% 1% 2% 4% . 8% 6% 8% 7% MENTAL HEALTH
psychiatrist, etc.
Yes, one-to-one virtually VIA VERBAL PHONE CALLS with
mental health professional (i.e. counsellor, |3r1§y%hoéogist), 1% 1% 1% 3% . 6% 4% 5% 6% SUPPORTS
psychiatrist, etc.
Yes, one-to-one virtually VIA TEXTING/MESSAGING with | 194 | 1%
mental health professional (i.e. counsellor, psychologist <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0 0
pSYChlatrlSt etC.5 . PO” 9 3 46 /0 51%
. Tl 5% 7%
Yes, my family doctor / GP 5% 5% 13% 6% 6% 6% Poll8 7 46% 5206
9 1%
Yes, group treatment/therapy | 1% 1% 2% 4% l ° 1% 1% 1%
Poll 7 47% 500
0, 0, 0 0
Yes, trained peer support | 1% 3% 0% 1% | 1% 0% 0% 1%
0 ) Poll 6 ) 0
Yes, other mental health supports 1% <1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% Kl 41% 55%
NET NO _ 86% 87% 84% 84% _ 75% 79% 78% 78% T
Prefer
No - Not in past year 23% NA not to No Yes

No - Needed mental health supports, but did not access any answer

such supports 8% 11% 8% 8% 12% 13% 13% 12% -
. . Canadians under 55 are more
No - Did not need mental health supports (and did not acces§ 559 549% 56% 56% 62% 66% 65% 65% likely have accessed supports since
any COVID (16-17 28%, 18-34 35% and
Prefer notto answer ' 30, 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 35-54:24% vs. 55+: 11%)
B11. BEFORE the outbreak of Coronavirus in Canada, have you ever had mental health support from any health care professionals? (Total n=4,108) 37

B13. SINCE the outbreak of the Coronavirus in Canada, have you had any support from any mental health professionals? (Total: n=4,108)
B14. Are you currently still receiving these mental health supports? (Total: n=925)



Almost three-quarters were satisfied
with the mental health support received

before the pandemic

RECHERC MENTAL
EN SAN HEALTH
MENTALE RESEARCH

CANADA \ CANADA

* Of those not accessing professional support for their mental health, almost half (44%) said they preferred to manage themselves while a third (38%) said they could

not afford professional support.

SATISFACTION WITH THE SUPPORT RECEIVED
BEFORE COVID-19

Very Satisfied _ 34%

Somewhat Satisfied 38%

Neutral 15%
NET UNSATISFIED - 13%
Not very satisfied . 6%
Not at all satisfied 6%

Unsure | 1%

REASONS FOR NOT ACCESSING THE SUPPORT
BEFORE COVID-19
You preferred to manage yourself [ 44%
You couldn't afford to pay _ 38%

You didn't know how or where to get this kind of help _ 27%
You were afraid of what others would think of you _ 21%
Access to care was limited _ 20%

You haven't gotten around to it _ 19%

Insurance did not cover - 17%

You didn't have confidence in the health care system 0
or social services - 14%

Your job interfered . 6%
Language problems | 1%

Other - 8%

Don't know [ 6%

B12A. How satisfied were you with the support you received in the time BEFORE the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada? Base: Ever had mental support before COVID-19 n=1,400)
B12B. Why did you not access the support of a mental health professional? Base: (“No - Needed mental health supports, but did not access any such supports” at B11 n=336)



Satisfaction levels for mental health RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
o o EN SANTE \ HEALTH
support are just slightly lower than MENTALE \ RESEARCH

pre- -COVID-19 support

Satisfaction with mental health supports is high regardless of when they were accessed, with 69% of those accessing them since COVID-19 said they were satisfied,
compared to 72% who said the same thing before COVID-19.

* Of those not accessing professional support for their mental health since COVID-19, close to two-fifths (38%, up by 1% since the last Poll) said they preferred to manage
themselves. Fear of contracting COVID-19 has continued to decline. While 31% said this was a reason in Poll 6, it is now down to 11% this poll.

SATISFACTION WITH THE SUPPORT RECEIVED REASONS FOR NOT ACCESSING THE SUPPORT
SINCE COVID-19 SINCE COVID-19
NET SATISFIED _ 69% You preferred to manage yourself [[INNEGEGEN 38%
You couldn't afford to pay [[INNEGEGGEEEN 33%
Very Satisfied _ 31% Access to care was limited [N 23%
Somewhat Satisfied 38% You didn't know how or where to get this kind of help [N 21%

You haven't gotten around to it [N 17%

Neutral 17% Insurance did not cover [N 15%

You were afraid of what others would think of you - 14%

NET UNSATISFIED - 13% : : : , ,
You didn't have confidence in the health care system or social services - 13%

Not very satisfied . 8% You were concerned about exposure to COVID-19 - 11%
Your job interfered Il 6%
Not at all satisfied 5% Language problems | 1%

other I 9%

Unsure I 1%
Don't know [ 6%

39
B14A. How satisfied were you with the support you received since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada Base: (Received any support from any mental health professional n=925)
B14B: Why did you not access the support of a mental health professional? Base: (“No - Needed mental health supports, but did not access any such supports” at B11 n=524)
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